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Planning & Community 
Development Dept. Review  
May 23, 2018 

 

REVIEW ROUND 2 

Project: 3400 W. Euclid Ave. 

Arlington Downs PUD Amendment 

Case Number: PC 18-010 

General: 
 

48. The response to comments #1-#7, #12-#14, #16, #19-#21, #26, #29, #30, #32, #34, #38, #41, 
and #44 are acceptable. 
 

49. The response to comment #8 is noted. However, please confirm that each phase will include all 
improvements as shown in that phase. Additionally, please provide a timeline for each phase, including 
the estimated start date and completion date of each phase. Please note that the northern driveway 
connection from Stone Creek Blvd. to Salt Creek Lane must be constructed as part of Phase 2B. It is 
recommended that the retail pads for buildings A, C, and B be left as grass pads as opposed to 
putting in the concrete foundations for these buildings. Please confirm that this is viable. Also, please 
note that Phase 2B includes the construction of retail building B, which will require a Design Commission 
application. 

 
50. The response to comment #9 is noted. Please note that delay on submission of the Plat of Subdivision 

will push back the ability to proceed at the tentative June 27th Plan Commission date. Based on the 
re-submitted material, the Plan Commission must review and approve the following actions: 

a) Amendment to PUD Ordinance Numbers 12-006, 12-037, 12-039, 14-025, and 15-049 to 
allow modifications to the approved development plan for Arlington Downs. 

b) Land Use Variation to allow residential uses as a principal use in the B-2 District in Zones B and 
E. 

c) Plat of Subdivision to reconfigure lots 3 and 5 to accommodate for the proposed “ADR-II” and 
“ADR-III” residential buildings, and to create a new lot for the hotel building. 

d) Special Use Permit for an arcade/amusement facility (Funtopia) and a Special Use Permit for 
a restaurant. 

e) Amendment to the hotel Special Use Permit to reduce the number of rooms from 161 to 116, 
and to allow for development within Zone C prior to constructing the foundation of the hotel. 

f) Chapter 28, Section 11.4, to reduce the required parking. The extent of this parking variation 
will be determined once additional information has been provided and all plans show 
consistent data on parking. 

g) Chapter 28, Section 5.1-11.1(a), to allow dwelling units on the first floor within “ADR-II”. 
h) Chapter 28, Section 11.7, to reduce the required number of loading spaces. The extent of this 

variation will be determined once additional information has been provided. 
i) Chapter 28, Section 5.1-11.7, Maximum Floor Area, to increase the maximum allowable floor 

area from 250% to 260% for the ADR-II building. 
j) Variation may be required to the parking area in front of ADR-II, pending revisions to the 

plans to eliminate this variation (see the diagram in Section 11-2.8 of the Zoning Code). 
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51. The response to comment #10 is noted. Please ensure that all plans and/or studies to be resubmitted 
as a result of the Round 2 Department review comments include a revision date. 
 

52. The response to comment #11 is unacceptable. The following items need to be addressed: 
a) The Project Description did not include any details green design/sustainable features. Please 

revise the letter accordingly. 
b) Preliminary and Final Plats of Subdivision have yet to be submitted. 
c) Photometric Plan was provided, however no catalog cuts for site lighting was included. Please 

provide catalog cuts for all parking lot and street lighting. 
d) The market study was provided. However, no details on the rent ranges or rent per square 

foot was provided. Please provide details on the expected rent ranges for each type of unit 
in ADR-II and provide details on the average rent per square foot. 
 

53. The response to comment #15 is noted. Is there a Reciprocal Easement Agreement for this 
development? Please provide a copy of this document. Will this document need to be revised to clarify 
shared parking, access, and maintenance of common utilities and common elements since portions of 
the development will be subdivided? Because portions of this development will be sold off to other 
entities as part of this process, shared parking and access must be defined, established, and provided 
as part of the PUD amendment process. Please outline how this will be established. 
 

54. The response to comment #17 is noted. Please note that the engineering plans show this landscaped 
median area as striped pavement. A condition of approval requiring this median to be a landscaped 
median, subject to City of Rolling Meadows and Cook County approval, will be recommended. 

 
55.  The response to comment #18 is noted. However, separate responses to the hardship criteria for the 

parking variation, loading zone variation, and F.A.R. variation is required. 

 

Site Plan/Landscaping: 
56. The response to comment #22 is not acceptable as outlined below: 

a) The response to #22a did not address the lack of clarity within the table. Within the Lot 
Coverage table, “Zone 2B” should read “Zone 2B/Lot 16” since the data within includes 
both of those properties. The dwelling unit value in this zone should be 360 and not 180 
since 360 units are proposed on 2B/Lot 16. 

b) Please cross-check all data within the tables on sheet A010. The square footage of 
retail/restaurant buildings A, B, C, and D as shown on the site plan equates to 30,300 
square feet, however, the data within the table shows it as “General Retail, 29,800 sq. 
ft.”, then there is a breakout showing 19,995 square feet for restaurants and the building 
footprint is listed at 29,900 sq. ft. The data in this table should clearly indicate the overall 
square footage of the retail/restaurant buildings and the estimated restaurant square 
footage out of the total. 

c) The civil plans, architectural plans, floor plans, and landscape plans are still uncoordinated. 
The parking in Zone D is shown as 474 stalls on the architectural plans and 479 spaces on 
the civil plans and the locations of parking stalls don’t match. The locations of bicycle 
parking racks are inconsistent across all plans. The central plaza area on the landscape 
plan is different compared to all other plans. There are areas on sheet A010 that are 
proposed as grass on the landscape plan but shown with a concrete pattern on sheet A010. 
The trash enclosures in Zone D appear to have solid walls on the civil plans but a note on 
sheet A010 calls for these enclosures to be constructed of wood. The refuse collection area 
for ADR-II is shown in different configurations on the civil plans, architectural site plan, and 
floor plans. To reiterate, please make sure all plans are consistent. 
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d) The response to comment #22e is noted. Based on the F.A.R for ADR-II, a variation is 
required. Please provide the necessary justification for this variation. 

e) The response to comment #22g is noted. Actual values (not approximate) are required. 
The value for impervious surface in Zone A is inaccurate. Please revise. 

 
57. The responses to comment #23 are noted. Please see the picture below, which depicts existing 

electrical equipment in this area. The plans show this equipment to be in a different layout than 
existing. Are changes to this equipment proposed? Please note that any existing or proposed 
electrical/utility equipment in this area must be screened and the landscape plan must be updated 
accordingly. 

 

 
 

Additionally, please confirm what the following object is, which appears at both entrances of 
Stonegate Blvd. 
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58. The response to comment #24 is not acceptable. No details on the dumpster enclosures were provided 
within the plan set other than a note on sheet A010 that stated the enclosures in Zone D would be 6’ 
tall wood enclosures. If enclosures are proposed for the exterior of the buildings, they must be of a 
masonry style to match the retail buildings. No details were provided for the dumpster enclosure for 
the hotel building. To reiterate this comment, please provide the details (not a note) on all enclosures, 
including height, gates, materials, etc. Staff continues to recommend that all retail buildings be 
designed to have interior dumpster enclosures and will incorporate a condition of approval that 
requires the developer to work with the Village on the final locations for the dumpster enclosures for 
the retail buildings. Finally, please note the standards for Infrastructure, Utilities, and Equipment as 
per the Arlington Downs Design Guidelines, which are attached at the end of this document. 
Compliance with these standards will be required. 

 
59. The response to comment #25 is not acceptable. Details on the sign plaza must be provided as part 

of the Plan Commission review process. 
 

60. The response to comment #27 is not acceptable. There appears to be a fence around the detention 
area to the east of the First Ascent/Funtopia building. Please provide details on said fence. Please 
note that this area is also meant to accommodate a future parking deck per previous PUD approvals, 
should there ever be a parking shortage on site. 

 
61. The response to #28 is not acceptable. Please note that a separate landscape plan has been provided 

by Gillespie Design detailing landscaping around the hotel (that doesn’t match the landscape plan 
submitted in conjunction with this application), which shows several AC units in the front yard along 
Rohlwing Road. Details on the location of all generators, transformers, AC units, mechanical equipment, 
or utility pedestals must be indicated on the site and landscape plans and properly screened from 
view with landscaping or other elements. 

 

Buildings/Uses: 
62. The response to comment #31 is noted. Please note that staff has had conversations with the 

developer, who expressed interest in activating the 1st floor with retail uses. Please confirm if the 
residential uses proposed on the 1st floor is what is proposed. 

 
63. The response to comment #33 is noted. However, no dashed line on the partial floor plans was present. 

The square footage calculation should be based only on the seating area in front of the bar and the 
seating area in front of the coffee station. Please add the dashed line in front of each of these seating 
areas to clearly delineate where these seating area are located. Please provide details on any food 
that will be served (will continental breakfast be offered? what items? will food be catered in for a 
full breakfast buffet?). A liquor license will be required for the hotel bar and you’re encouraged to 
reach out to Diana Mikula in the Village Managers office to coordinate the appropriate liquor license.   

 
64. The response to comment #35 is noted. Although the 10’ wide area is now shown on the plan, no 

landscaping in this area was provided. Additionally, this 10’ area was not picked up on the landscape 
plan. 

 
65. The plans for Retail Building B were omitted from your 2nd Round submittal. Please includes these 

plans. 
 

Parking and Traffic: 
66. The response to comments #36 and #37 are noted. However, please make changes to the table as 

based on the final parking count, which is not yet clear. Please coordinate between both civil and 
architectural for the actual parking count figure since each plan shows different parking counts. Double 
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check handicap parking figures as they are different in the table than what is shown on the plans. An 
accurate overall parking count must be provided. Please make sure to include the 13 stalls along the 
east leg of the access drive that leads from Stonegate Blvd to Salt Creek Lane. The parking study 
must also be revised to reflect the changes to the parking once the overall count it has been 
determined. 

 

67. The response to #39 is not acceptable. There are errors in the data provided within the table on Sheet 
A010. For example, Lot 1A and Lot 2B include 647 total parking spaces, which requires 13 handicap 
stalls (2% of 647). There are 10 surface handicap stalls, and your data indicates there are 2 in the 
underground garage, which would bring the total count to 12, but the table indicates there are 16 
handicap stalls provided. The plans for ADR-II and the count in the table also don’t match. Please 
double check these numbers to make sure they match what is shown on the plans 
 

68. The response to comment #40 is not acceptable. No parking stall and drive aisle dimensions were 
included for the parking garage. Please revise the plans to include this data. Additionally, please 
verify the angle of the proposed parking within the motor court in ADR-II. For 60-degree angled 
parking, drive aisles must be a minimum of 18’ and stall depth must be a minimum of 20’. As proposed, 
it does not appear the motor court parking stalls and drive aisles conform to this requirement. It is 
suggested that this motor court be enhanced by eliminating the middle row of parking for more 
landscaping, provided that those parking stalls can be accommodated within the garage. Please 
evaluate further enhancements to this focal motor court/primary gateway to the building. 

 
69. The response to comment #42 is unacceptable. This area is shown as different on the civil plans, 

architectural site plan, and floor plans. All plans must be revised to be consistent with what is shown 
on sheet A101. Screening of the loading area must be provided, please reference sheet L.2.4 which 
appears to show a wall around this area (details will be needed on any screen wall or landscaping 
proposed). Please provide a moving truck turning exhibit showing how trucks can back into this area. 

 
70. The response to comment #43 is unacceptable. The total square footage for ADR-II was not provided. 

A reverse calculation using the FAR figure puts the floor area at 428,872 sq. ft. Is this figure accurate? 
Based on this figure, three loading spaces are required. Was the garage included in the floor area 
calculation? Garage space should not be include in the F.A.R. floor area calculation or in the floor 
area calculation for determining off-street parking and loading space requirements. Please refer to 
the definitions in the zoning code. 

 
71. The response to comment #45 is not acceptable. The areas indicated for loading do not meet the 

code required 10’ x 50’ loading berth size requirement and are not dedicated loading spaces. A 
variation will be required if the loading spaces cannot be incorporated into the site plan and the 
necessary justification for the variation will be required. Please provide an explanation as to how 
loading will function for the retail buildings. As proposed, loading spaces will block drive-thru lanes. 
 

72. The response to comment #46 is noted. Please coordinate the location of bike parking spaces as they 
are shown in different locations on different plans.  

 

73. The response to comment #47 is not acceptable. How will visitor parking function within the ADR-II 
garage? Will there be dedicated visitor spaces? Will residents have assigned parking spaces? Is 
access to the garage controlled or can anyone enter? The traffic study must be revised to address this 
issue. Staff notes that there are now 19 surface parking spaces in ADR-II and a peak visitor parking 
demand of 39 cars.  
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74. The Traffic and Parking study should be revised to reflect the proposed parking amounts once all 
plans have been modified to show consistent data on the total number of parking spaces for the 
development and within each phase. Additionally, since the developer has estimated that only approx. 
20,000 square feet of the 30,300 sq. ft. commercial buildings will be restaurant uses, the traffic and 
parking study should be modified to accommodate for this figure. Please have Steve Corcoran reach 
out to me so that I can provide him with the actual required parking amounts based on code 
requirements, which can be incorporated into the parking study. 

 

  

Prepared by: ____________________________ 
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Planning & Community 
Development Dept. Review  
June 15, 2018 

 

REVIEW ROUND 2 – SUPPLEMENTAL PLAT OF SUBDIVISION COMMENTS 

Project: 3400 W. Euclid Ave. 

Arlington Downs PUD Amendment 

Case Number: PC 18-010 

General: 
 

1. Please provide a copy of the document that established reciprocal access/parking amongst all 
properties in the Arlington Downs PUD (document #1316322014?). Will any changes be needed to 
this document given that a new lot will be created/configured? 
 

2. It is our understanding that a separate lot was to be created for the hotel pad. Please clarify if this is 
the intent. If this separate lot is to be created, please accommodate for it on the Plat of Subdivision. 
Furthermore, see #1 above relative to reciprocal access/parking and outline any changes to this 
agreement that may be needed given that another lot is being introduced to the PUD. 

 

3. Lot area for Lot 2A and 1A should be added to the Plat. Please clarify why portions of the boundaries 
of the former lots in the Arlington Downs Subdivision are shown in lot 4A and 1A? Is there a need to 
show these former lot lines in 4A and 1A? If they are unnecessary, please remove them from the Plat. 

 

4. The existing 25’ BSL along the east side of Lot 3A should be abrogated as part of this subdivision. A 
70’ BSL in Lot 3A along Salt Creek Lane should be added in it’s place. 

 

5. A 15’ BSL should be established on the southern end of Lot 5A, adjacent to Rohlwing Rd. 
 

6. Double check PIN 02-25-100-038 as shown on Page 2 of the Plat. Current records show this PIN as 
02-25-100-021. 

 

7. Per Section 29-209 of the Subdivision Regulations, the widths of adjoining streets must be shown on 
the Plat. Please add these street widths to the Plat. 

 

8. On page 2, please clarify the need for the “Ingress and Egress Easement Provisions”. This section 
references a “Lot 2”, which is not shown on the Plat. If this section is unnecessary, please remove it. 

 

9. Per Section 29-209(n), please provide the Deed of Dedication consistent with Section 29-217(a). This 
can be added onto the left-hand side of page two, on top of the three signature blocks for the owners 
of Lot 3A, 5A, and the mortgagee, which signature blocks can be incorporated into the end of the 
Deed of Dedication. Paragraphs 2 and 3 of the Deed of Dedication can be removed if no additional 
dedications/protective covenants, or private restrictions are proposed. However, if none are 
proposed, please move the note on page 1 regarding the Easement, Covenants, and Restrictions to 
appear where paragraph 2 and 3 would appear in the Deed of Dedication. 

 

10. Please make sure all revisions to the Plat include a revision date. 

  

Prepared by: ____________________________ 












